
I
,

3

4

5

6

8

9

10

11

t2

13

t4

l5

l6

t7

18

19

20

2l
)t

23

A
25

26

'r,l

28

29

30

31

RESOI,UTION OF TIIE TOHONO O'ODIIAM TEGISI,ATTVE COUNCII,
(Approving Tohono O'odham Department ofHealth and Human Services, Division

ofBehavioral Health, Yorth suicide Prevention Grant for FY 2013,
Acconnt #3OO-13-6242)

RESOLUIION NO. 
'.2.'24

the DcpartmentofHealth and Human Servlces, Division ofBehavloral IIealth provldes

substance abuse, mental health, and prevention s€rvices; and

the Divlsion ofBehavloral Health submitted an appllcation to th€ U.S. Department

Health and Human Services/Substance Abuse and Mental Hcalth Services

Adminlstratlon (USDHHS/SAMIISA) for a Vouth Suiclde Prevention Grant Inltiatlve to

provide prograrns to reduce yorth snicides and lncrease w€llness due to high

incidence ofyouth sulcide on the Nation; and

WEEREAS. the lohono O'odham Nation r€celved a Notice ofAward from USDHES Trlbal Yorth

Suicide Prevention crantlnitiative numb€r1U79SMO6O417-Ol for Budgetand Proiect

Period elfective August l, 201I throtrgh Iuly 31, 20l4; and

yearOne elfective Angrst l,2Oll to Iuly 31,2012was approved by Resolution Number

',2-l22by 
theTohono o'odham Legislatlve Council on April 13, 2O12i and

the second year ofthe three year grant etrective August l' 2012 through Iuly 31' 2013'

has been developed r€ttecting the current Indirect Cost Rate of lt.t2olo; and

the H€alth & Human Services Committee and the Budget and Flnance Commlttee

the Leglslative councll have revlewed this budget and recommended its approval and

adoption.

NOW IHEREFORE, BE II RESOLVED that th€ Tohono O'odham Legislative Council:

l. Approve the acceptance of the Tribal Youth Sulcide Grant Initlatlv€ from

lU79SMO504l7-01 DHHS/SIiMHSA in the amount of $l'440'000 with a proiect

perlod ofAugust l, 20ll to fuly 31,2014.

2. Hereby approves and authorizes exp€nditures ln accordance with the FY 20f3

covering Augtrst 1, 2Ol3 to Iuly 31, 2013, for the Youth Suicide Preyentlon Grant

Inltlative and attached budget in the amount of$480,000.00 for the second year

ola three year grant; and rellects the current indlrect cost rate of 18.82"/".

BD IT FINIIf,LY RESof,vED that the lohono O'odham Legislative Council hercby authorizcs the

Chai4rerson and any designated ofrlclal to €xpend and adminlster the brdget as

attached, provlded that any arnendments alfecting the funds or funding level is

submltted for further prior approval by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll.



1
t
3
4
5
6
n

8
9

10

1l
t2
13

14

15

16
t7
18
19
20
2l
'r)
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4L

a
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
<)

RESOf,UTTON NO. 12-324
(Approving Tohono O'odham Irepartment ofEealth and Euman Servlces, Dn'lsion ofB€havioral Eealth,

outh Suicide Prevention Grant for FY 2O13. Account #300-13-6242)
Page 2 of3

Ihe foregotng R€solution was passed by the lohono o'odham Lcglslatlye Councll on the 09m Day
of AUGUST. 2012 at a neetlng at which a quorurn was present wlth a vote of !rZ!0!160 FOR; -0-

i -O- NOT VOTING; and IO4l ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Cotrncil by
Section I (dX2X3) & (D ofllrtlcle VI ofthe constitution ofthe lohono O'odham Nation, adopted by
the lohono O'Odham Nation on Jantrary lt, l9E6; and approved by the Acting Deputy llssistant
Secretary - Indian Afrairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuantto Section 15 ofthe ActofJunc
rt, 1934 (48 Stat. 9t4).

// uuro,

Evonne Wilson, LeEislative Secretary

{1 a,.v or. ,2Ot2

Sald Resolutlon waf qubmltted for apSal|l |iesol|rUon Wat tuDnxf,Ieo I'
Nation on the / /n dav of

Dfthe chairmtn ofthe Tohono O'odham
,2or2at /1 :6f o'crock, /t .s.,

to the provlsions ofsection 4 lcle VU ofth€ Constitution and wlll become effectlve
his approval or upon hls failur6 to either approve or disapprove tt rvtthtn 4t hours of

t V/*"*ot"o
trt I

ootr" /r1 a.yo 
"fhLr,fltlt 

,zorz

^, l'.F,'.r,.r{)-:f-:- .tr-,., ^,
I I DISAPPROVED

TOHONO O'ODHAM f, EGISI,ATIVE COUNCIL

Tinothy loaquin, Legislatiye thalrman

ovalto the o

TOIIONO O'ODHAM LEGISI,ATIVE COUNCII,

TOHONO O'ODIIA"NI NATION



I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

l0
ll
t2
13
L4
15
t6
t7
t8
t9
20
2l
,t
23
24
25
26
t,7

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
3E
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45
6
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

BESOI,UTION NO, I2-324
(Appror.lng Tohono O'odham D€partmentofEealth and Euman S€rvices, Dlvlsion ofB€havloral Eealth,

outh Sulcide Prevendon Grant for f"Y 2013, Account #300-13-6242)
Page 3 of3

to the Legislatlve Secretar'lr on t n" /7 ary of

22/ o,aocr. D .u.-r-

Evonne Wllso-n, Secretary



RESOLIJTION NO.12-324

ACTION: APPROVING TOHONO O'ODIIAM DEPARTMENT OF IIDALTH AND IIUMAN SERVICES. DMSION OF
BEHAVIORAL IIEALTH, YOUTH SI'ICIDE PREVENTION GRANT FOR FY 2013, ACCOTINT #300-13.6242

MOVED: COUNCILWOMANOLMAVILLEGAS-LISTON SECOND: COUNCILMAN ARTHUR WILSON

DATE: AUGUST 09.2012

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES
#oF

VOTES FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

BABOQ[NVARI
342.0

I. FRANCES MIGUEL
(Robena Hawey)

2. FRANCES G. ANTONEf,4rsel,t)
(Vernon Smith) (PeJer,

l7l .0

171.0

x

x

CHIjKIJT KUK
302.2

l. ETHEL GARCIA
(Sara Mae williams)
BILLMAN LOPEZ2.
(

151.10

l5l . 10

x

x

GU ACHI
2U.9

I. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN
\,,

2, CYNTHIA E. MANUEL
(Louis L. Johnson

t22.45

t22.45

x

x

GUVO
226.7

1. GRACE MANUEL (Absen+
(Floyd Flores) (P/eJcrr)

2. PAMELA ANGHILL
( )

1 r3.35

113.35

x

x

HICKIWAN
186.3

1. LOUIS R. LOPEZ
(Michelle Onega)

2. SANDRA ORTEGA

93. 15

93.15

x

x
x

PISINEMO
200.7

l. CHESTER ANTONE (Absent)
(T ony Mur r ieLra) (Pre s e D t)

2. EDWARD MANUEL
(Gerald Fa',uano

100.35

100.35

x

x

SAN LUCY
204.6

1. LORRAINE EILER
( )

2, JANA MONTANA
(Cloria Ramirez)

102.30

r02.30

x

x

SAN XAVIER
215,8

1. HILARION CAMPUS (Absen|
(Racheal Vilson-Stoner) @e'ert,

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON
(Eugene Enis)

r07.90

107.90

x

x

SCHIJK TOAK
r69.8

I. FRANCES B. STEPHENS
(Amhony J. Rios)

2. FREDERICK JOSE
(Phyllis Cachora)

84.90

84.90

x

x

X

SELLS
475.7

I. ARTHUR WILSON
(Kimberly Mull)

2. EVELYN B, JUAN MANUEL
)

237 .85

237 .85

x

X
x

SIF OIDAK
211.9

I. NICHOLAS JOSE
(,

2. MARY LOPEZ
(

105.95

105.95

x

x
x

TOTAL 2,780.60 2,780.60 -0- -0- t04l


